

No. 14-434

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 et al., *Petitioners***  
*v.*  
**Alex Padilla et al., *Respondents***

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Reply Brief**

---

Andrew P. Pugno  
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW  
P. PUGNO  
Suite 100  
101 Parkshore Drive  
Folsom, CA 95630-4726  
916/608-3065  
*Counsel for ProtectMar-*  
*riage.com—Yes on 8*  
February 9, 2015

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
The National Building  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
812/232-2434  
812/235-3685 (facsimile)  
jboppjr@aol.com  
*Counsel for ProtectMar-*  
*riage.com—Yes on 8*  
*and John Doe#1*

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Cover*

---

---

David A. Cortman  
Kevin H. Theriot  
David J. Hacker  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
480/444-0020  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

Kaylan L. Phillips  
Noel H. Johnson  
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUN-  
DATION  
209 West Main Street  
Plainfield, IN 46168  
317/203-5599  
*Counsel for NOM CA and  
NOM CA PAC*

## Table of Contents

Reasons to Grant Certiorari.....	1
I. The Mootness Analysis Below Conflicts with this Court’s Standards and Creates Circuit Conflicts.....	1
II. The Mootness-Exception Analysis Below Conflicts with this Court’s Standards and Creates Circuit Conflicts.....	8
III. The Ripeness Analysis Below Conflicts with this Court’s Standards and Creates Conflicts.....	10
IV. This Court Should Grant Certiorari on Whether Petitioners Are Entitled to a Dis- closure Exemption.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . 1, 6-7, 10-11

*Church of Scientology of California v. United States*, 506 U.S. 9 (1992). . . . . 2-3, 5

*Doe v. Reed*, 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . . 5-6

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007). . . . . 8-9

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958). . . . . 4

*United States v. Sells Engineering*, 463 U.S. 418 (1983). . . . . 5-6

### *Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules*

U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . . 7

## Reasons to Grant Certiorari

This is the quintessential recent example of a case warranting disclosure exemption because (a) this Court and its members have cited and acted on the evidence in this case (Pet. 4 n.3), and (b) the voluminous evidence<sup>1</sup> more than meets this Court's reasonable-probability-of-harm test for a disclosure-exemption in *Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1, 74 (1976), especially given *Buckley's* requirement of "sufficient flexibility in the proof of injury," *id.* (Pet. 3-4 & n.2, 30-31 & n.18.)
